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MiloFix

GR.0+  ISOFIX
0 - 13 Kg

GR.1  ISOFIX
9 - 18 Kg
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GR 0+
0 - 13 kg

GR 1
9 - 18 kg
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A - Cover 
B - Head support
C - 5 point Harness
D - Recline handle 
E - Rear-facing/forward facing switching handles 
F - ISOFIX connectors
G - Base
H - ISOFIX clips activation handle
I - TOP-TETHER rear-facing belt passage 
J - Headrest adjustment
K - TOP-TETHER belt
L - Instruction leaflet compartment 
M - Support pillow for new born child
N - Carrying
O - Shoulder pads
P - Belts hooks
Q - Harness adjuster
R - Top tether storage pocket

SAFETY
• All Bébé Confort products have been carefully 

designed and tested for your baby’s safety and 
comfort. Use only accessories sold or approved by 
Bébé Confort. Using other accessories may prove 
to be dangerous.

• Please read these instructions carefully and make 
yourself familiar with the product before using it.

• Always keep the instructions for future reference; 
there is a storage compartment specifically 
provided on the child seat.

• During installation of MiloFix on your seat, use 
the bar in the front of MiloFix in order to insert 
your MiloFix at the maximum. Make an alternative 
movement on the left and on the right.

The Bébé Confort MiloFix car seat in the car:
• SEMI-UNIVERSAL ISOFIX SYSTEM in rearward 

facing position (Gr0+ / 0 - 13 kg), class size C,D,E.
• Before using the ISOFIX anchorage system, you 

must IMPERATIVELY read the instruction manual 
of the vehicle, before installing your child car seat. 
This manual will indicate the places compatible 
with the class size of the car seat, SEMI-UNIVERSAL, 
UNIVERSAL ISOFIX approved.

•  UNIVERSAL ISOFIX SYSTEM in forward facing 
position (Gr1 / 9 - 18 kg), class size B1.

Baby in the Bébé Confort MiloFix car seat:
• In the rear-facing position, the MiloFix car seat is 

automatically placed in the maximum reclining 
position, therefore, the angle of recline handle 
cannot be used for safety reason.

• Never leave a child unsupervised.
• Never leave the child alone in the car.
• Even a gentle impact on a vehicle can turn a child 

into a projectile.
• For your own safety and that of your child, always 

put the child in the child car seat, however short 
your journey may be.

• Ensure that the straps under the stomach lie as low 
as possible, to properly support the pelvis.

• The temperature inside a vehicle may become very 
high, particularly after a long period of exposure 
to the sun. It is strongly recommended, under such 
conditions, to cover the seat of the car with a piece 
of material or something equivalent to prevent the 
harness fixings, and in particular the metal parts, 
from becoming hot and burning the child.

• After putting your child in the seat, ensure that the 
harness straps are properly tight. Also ensure that 
the strap is not twisted.

• After putting the child in the car seat, ensure that 
the harness is sufficiently taut by pulling the belt. 
Ensure also that the belt does not become twisted.

WARNING:
Never combine two ISOFIX anchorage and car seat belt 
systems to install your child car seat.
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IMPORTANT:
In ISOFIX use the fitting clips for lower anchorage 
to the vehicle is not sufficient. It is essential to fix 
the “Top Tether” to the upper anchorage point 
recommended by the car manufacturer.
Fitting the MiloFix seat with additional tethers using 
the vehicle’s ISOFIX additional anchorage points. The 
ISOFIX anchors have been developed to obtain a safe 
and easy fixation of the child safety systems inside 
the car. Not all cars are equipped with these anchors 
although they are standard on more recent models. 
Consult the attached list of cars for which the car 
seat can be installed correctly (you can also consult 
additional updates of this list on the website www.
bebeconfort.com).

• In rear-facing position (GR0+), this product must 
not be installed to places equipped with a frontal 
air bag. You might be able to deactivate it (see 
your car manual). In this case, if you can deactivate 
the air bag, you can use the car seat on the front 
seat.

• In forward facing position (GR1), the seat must 
be placed on the car rear seat or exceptionally on 
the front seat in accordance with the legislation in 
force in the country of use (In France: in accordance 
with the conditions stipulated in decree n° 91-1321 
du 27-12-1991). If you use the MiloFix on the front 
seat, it should be possible to deactivate the airbag 
of the seat in question or move  the passenger 
seat back to a maximum  (Please consult your car 
manual).

• When installing the seat in the rear-facing position, 
the belt of the top tether can turn one quarter 
turn according to the position of the anchorage 
point. This does not impair the proper operation 
of the product.

• When installing the car seat, it is necessary to 
remove the headrest in order to put the top tether 

through correctly.
• Warning: when installing the car seat, spaces 

between the base of the car seat and the vehicle 
seat are possible depending on the position of the 
anchorage points within the vehicle.

• It is essential that the car seat be replaced after 
an accident.

• The user must always check that any luggage and 
other objects likely to cause injury to the occupant 
of the car seat in the case of impact are properly 
secured.

• The rigid parts and the plastic sections of a child 
restraint device should be positioned and installed 
in such a way that they cannot, when the vehicle 
is being used under normal conditions, become 
trapped under a moving seat or in the vehicle door.

• Never modify the construction or the materials of 
the car seat and the seat belt without consulting 
the manufacturer.

• Do not use the child restraint device without 
the cover. Do not replace the seat cover with 
a cover other than that recommended by the 
manufacturer, because it will have a direct effect 
on the functioning of the child restraint.

• This child restraint is effective only if the 
instructions for use are respected.

• Always fasten the child restraint even when the 
child is not sitting in it.

• Never place heavy objects on the rear parcel shelf, 
to avoid the danger of projectiles in the event of 
an accident.

• Always check that no part of the seat or the 
harness is trapped under a seat or in the vehicle 
door.

• Folding seats must always be locked in place.
• After purchasing, install the seat in your vehicle.

If you encounter any installation problems due to 
the length of the vehicle seat belt, contact your 
distributor immediately.
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• If in any doubt about the correct installation or 
use of the system, the user is advised to contact 
the distributor or the manufacturer of the child 
restraining device system.

Care
Fabric:
•  Before cleaning check the label sewn into the 

fabric, you will find the wash symbols indicating 
the method of washing each item. 

Washing symbols:
               

Shoulder pads:
• After safety reasons, shoulder pads are not 

removable. Clean it by using a damp cloth.
Shell:
• Clean the shell using a damp cloth.

Environment
Keep plastic covering away from children to avoid 
suffocation.

For environmental reasons, when you have stopped 
using this product, we ask that you dispose of the 
product in the proper waste facilities in accordance 
with local legislation.

Questions
Please contact your local Bébé Confort distributor or 
visit our website: www.bebeconfort.com. When doing 
so please have the following information to hand:
- Serial number;
- Age (height) and weight of your child.

Warranty
Our 24 months warranty reflects our confidence in the 
high quality of our design, engineering, production 
and product performance. We confirm that this 
product was manufactured in accordance with the 

current European safety requirements and quality 
standards which are applicable to this product, and 
that this product is free from defects on materials 
and workmanship at the time of purchase. Under 
the conditions mentioned herein, this warranty may 
be invoked by consumers in the countries where this 
product has been sold by a subsidiary of the Dorel 
Group or by an authorized dealer or retailer.

Our 24 months warranty covers all manufacturing 
defects in materials and workmanship when used in 
normal conditions and in accordance with our user 
manual for a period of 24 months from the date of the 
original retail purchase by the first end-user customer. 
To request repairs or spare parts under our warranty 
for defects in materials and workmanship you must 
present your proof of purchase, made within the 24 
months preceding the service request.

Our 24 months warranty does not apply to defects 
caused by normal wear and tear, damage caused 
by accidents, abusive use, negligence, fire, liquid 
contact or other external cause, damage which is 
the consequence of failing to comply with the user 
manual, damage caused by use with another product, 
damage caused by service by anyone who is not 
authorized by us, or if the product is stolen or if any 
label or identification number has been removed from 
the product or has been changed. Examples of normal 
wear and tear include wheels and fabric worn down 
by regular use and the natural breakdown of colors 
and materials due to normal aging of the product.

What to do in case of defects:
Should problems or defects arise, your first point of 
contact is the authorized dealer or retailer recognized 
by us. Our 24 months warranty is recognized by 
them(1). You must present your proof of purchase, 
made within the 24 months preceding the service 
request. It is easiest if you get your service request 
pre-approved by us. If you submit a valid claim under 
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this warranty, we may request that you return your 
product to the authorized dealer or retailer recognized 
by us or that you ship the product to us in accordance 
with our instructions. We will pay for shipment and for 
return freight if all instructions are followed. Damage 
and/or defects neither covered by our warranty nor by 
the legal rights of the consumer and/or damage and/or 
defects with respect to products that are not covered 
by our warranty can be handled at a reasonable fee.

Rights of the consumer:
A consumer has legal rights pursuant to applicable 
consumer legislation, which may vary from country to 
country. The rights of the consumer under applicable 
national legislation are not affected by this warranty.

Lifetime Warranty:
Under the terms and conditions published on our 
website www.bebeconfort.com/lifetimewarranty we 
offer a voluntary manufacturer’s Lifetime Warranty to 
first users. To claim this Lifetime Warranty you need to 
register on our website.

This warranty is provided by Dorel Netherlands. We are 
registered in The Netherlands under company number 
17060920. Our trading address is Korendijk 5, 5704 RD 
Helmond, The Netherlands, and our postal address is 
P.O. Box 6071, 5700 ET Helmond, The Netherlands.
The names and address details of other subsidiaries of 
the Dorel group can be found on the last page of this 
manual and on our website for the brand concerned.

(1) Products purchased from retailers or dealers that remove 
or change labels or identification numbers are considered 
unauthorized. Products purchased from unauthorized retailers are 
also considered unauthorized. No warranty applies to these products 
since the authenticity of these products cannot be ascertained.
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A - Housse
B - Têtière
C - Harnais 5 points
D - Manette d’inclinaison
E - Manette de passage dos route/face route
F - Pinces pour ancrages ISOFIX
G - Base
H - Manette d’actionnement des pinces ISOFIX
I - Passage sangle TOP-TETHER dos route
J - Manette de réglage du harnais
K - Sangle TOP-TETHER
L - Compartiment de rangement de la notice
M - Reducteur
N - Portage du siège-auto
O - Fourreaux
P - Accroche harnais
Q - Ajusteur harnais
R - Poche rangement Top Tether

SECURITE
•   Les produits Bébé Confort ont été conçus et testés 

avec soin pour la sécurité et le confort de votre 
bébé. N’utilisez que des accessoires vendus ou 
approuvés par Bébé Confort. L’utilisation d’autres 
accessoires peut s’avérer dangereuse.

• Nous vous conseillons de lire attentivement cette 
notice et de manipuler votre produit avant de 
l’utiliser.

• Conservez toujours la notice pour une utilisation 
ultérieure, un compartiment de rangement a été 
prévue à cet effet sur le siège pour enfants.

• Lors de l’installation du MILOFIX sur votre 
banquette véhicule, utiliser la barre à l’avant du 
MILOFIX afin d’enfoncer votre siège au maximum 
en faisant des mouvements alternatifs de gauche 
à droite.

Le siège-auto Bébé Confort MiloFix dans la voiture :
• SYSTEME ISOFIX SEMI-UNIVERSEL en position dos à 

la route (Gr0+ / 0 - 13kg) de classe C,D,E.
• Pour l’utilisation du système d’attache ISOFIX 

lisez IMPÉRATIVEMENT le manuel d’utilisation du 
véhicule, avant d’installer votre siège pour enfant. 
Il vous indiquera les places compatibles avec la 
classe de taille du siège pour enfant, homologué 
ISOFIX SEMI-UNIVERSEL ET UNIVERSEL.

• SYSTEME ISOFIX UNIVERSEL en position face à la 
route (Gr1 / 9 - 18 kg) de classe B1.

Bébé dans le siège-auto Bébé Confort MiloFix :
• En position dos à la route, le siège-auto MiloFix 

se trouve automatiquement dans la position 
maximale d’inclinaison, par conséquent, la 
commande d’inclinaison n’est pas utilisable pour 
des raisons de sécurité.

• Ne laissez jamais votre enfant sans surveillance.
•  Ne jamais laisser l’enfant seul dans le véhicule.
• Même minimes, les chocs subits par un véhicule 

peuvent transformer l’enfant en un véritable 
projectile.

• Pour votre sécurité et celle de votre enfant, 
installez-le toujours dans le siège pour enfant 
quelque soit le trajet que vous avez à effectuer.

• Veiller à ce que les sangles sous-abdominales soient 
portées aussi bas que possible, pour bien maintenir 
le bassin.

• Après avoir installé votre enfant, assurez-vous 
que les sangles du harnais soient correctement 
tendues. Assurez-vous également que la sangle ne 
se vrille pas.

• La température à l’intérieur d’un véhicule peut 
être très élevée, notamment après une longue 
exposition au soleil. Il est fortement recommandé, 
dans ces conditions, de recouvrir le siège auto 
d’un tissu ou autre qui empêchera les fixations 
du harnais, et plus particulièrement les pièces 
métalliques, de chauffer et de brûler l’enfant.

FR



46

AVERTISSEMENT :
Ne jamais combiner les deux systèmes d’attache ISOFIX 
et ceinture du véhicule pour installer votre siège pour 
enfant.

ATTENTION :
En utilisation ISOFIX la fixation des pinces pour 
ancrage inférieurs au véhicule n’est pas suffisante. 
Il est impératif de fixer la “Top Tether” au point 
d’ancrage supérieur prévu par le constructeur du 
véhicule. Fixation du siège MiloFix avec les attaches 
additionnels utilisant les ancrages ISOFIX du véhicule.
Les attaches Isofix ont été développées pour obtenir 
une fixation sûre et facile des systèmes de sécurité 
infantile dans la voiture. Toutes les voitures ne sont 
pas équipées de ces attaches bien qu’elles soient 
généralisées sur les modèles les plus récents. Consultez 
la liste jointe de voitures dans lesquelles le siège peut 
être installé correctement. (Vous pourrez consulter 
les actualisations futures de cette liste sur le site web 
www.bebeconfort.com).

• En position dos à la route (GR0+), ce produit ne doit 
pas être installé  aux places équipées d’un coussin 
gonflable “Air-Bag” frontal. Vous avez peut-être 
la possibilité de le désactiver (voir notice fournie 
avec votre véhicule). Dans ce cas, si vous pouvez 
désactiver l’airbag, vous pouvez l’utiliser à l’avant de 
votre véhicule.

• En position face à la route (GR1), le siège doit 
être placé sur la banquette arrière du véhicule ou 
exceptionnellement à l’avant selon la législation en 
vigueur dans le pays d’utilisation. (en France : selon 
les conditions énoncées dans le décret n° 91-1321 
du 27-12-1991). Si vous utilisez le MiloFix sur le siège 
passager avant, il est possible de devoir désactiver 
l’airbag du siège en question ou placez le siège 
passager dans la position la plus reculée (Veuillez 
consulter la notice d’utilisation de votre véhicule.)

•  Lors de l’installation du siège en dos route, la 
sangle de la top tether peut vriller d’un quart de 
tour suivant la position du point d’ancrage. Ceci 
n’entrave pas la fonctionnalité du produit.

• Lors de l’installation du siège auto il est nécessaire 
d’enlever l’appui tête pour passer la top tether 
correctement.

• Attention lors de l’installation des écarts entre 
l’embase du siège auto est  le siège véhicule sont 
possibles suivant la position des points d’ancrage 
lié au véhicule.

• Le siège doit impérativement être remplacé après 
un accident.

• L’utilisateur doit toujours veiller à ce que les 
bagages et autres objets susceptibles de causer des 
blessures à l’occupant du siège en cas de choc soient 
solidement arrimés.

• Les éléments rigides et les pièces en matière 
plastique d’un dispositif de retenue pour enfants 
doivent être situés et installés de telle manière 
qu’ils ne puissent pas, dans les conditions normales 
d’utilisation du véhicule, se coincer sous un siège 
mobile ou dans la porte du véhicule.

• Ne modifiez jamais la construction ou les matériaux 
du siège et de la ceinture sans avoir consulté le 
fabricant.

•  N’utilisez pas le dispositif de retenue pour enfants 
sans la housse. Ne pas remplacer  
la housse du siège par une autre housse  
que celle recommandée par le constructeur,  
car elle intervient directement dans  
le comportement du dispositif de retenue.

• Ce dispositif de retenue pour enfants est efficace 
uniquement lors du respect des instructions 
d’utilisation. 

• Attachez toujours le dispositif de retenue pour 
enfants même lorsque l’enfant n’y est pas installé.

• Ne placez jamais d’objets lourds sur la tablette 
arrière, afin d’éviter les projections en cas d’accident.
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• Vérifiez toujours si une partie du siège ou du 
harnais n’est pas coincée sous un siège ou dans la 
porte du véhicule.  

• Les sièges rabattables doivent toujours être 
verrouillés.

• Après l’achat veillez à installer votre siège dans 
votre véhicule. Si vous rencontrez des difficultés 
d’installation dues à la longueur de la ceinture de 
sécurité du véhicule contactez immédiatement 
votre distributeur.

• Il est conseillé à l’usager de se mettre en rapport 
avec le distributeur ou le fabricant du système 
de retenue pour enfants, s’il a un doute sur 
l’installation ou l’utilisation correctes du système.

Entretien
Confection :
• Avant nettoyage consulter l’étiquette de 

composition du textile cousue sur la confection, 
vous y retrouverez les symboles de lavage propre à 
l’élément à laver. 

Pictogrammes de lavage :
               

Fourreaux :
•  Pour des raisons de sécurité, les fourreaux ne sont 

pas démontables, Nettoyez-les avec un chiffon 
humide.

Coque :
• Nettoyer la coque à l’aide d’un chiffon humide.

Environnement
Gardez le matériel d’emballage en plastique hors 
de la portée de votre enfant pour éviter les risques 
d’étouffement. 

Lorsque vous n’utilisez plus le produit, nous vous 
prions par souci de l’environnement de vous 
débarrasser du produit en faisant le tri des déchets et 
conformément à la législation locale en la matière. 

Questions
Veuillez prendre contact avec votre distributeur local 
Bébé Confort ou visitez notre site web 
www.bebeconfort.com. Veillez à avoir les informations 
suivantes sous la main :
- Numéro de série; 
- L’âge (la taille) et le poids de votre enfant.

Garantie
Notre garantie de 24 mois reflète notre confiance 
dans la qualité supérieure de notre conception, 
ingénierie, production et la performance du produit. 
Nous garantissons que ce produit a été fabriqué 
conformément aux exigences de sécurité et normes de 
qualité actuelles européennes applicables à ce produit, 
et que ce produit est, au moment de l’achat, exempt de 
défaut de matériau et de fabrication. Dans les conditions 
mentionnés dans ce document, cette garantie peut être 
invoquée par les consommateurs dans les pays où ce 
produit a été vendu par une filiale du groupe Dorel ou 
par un revendeur ou détaillant autorisé.

Notre garantie de 24 mois couvre tous les défauts de 
matériau et de fabrication pour une utilisation dans des 
conditions normales et conformément à la notice pour 
une période de 24 mois à compter de la date de l’achat 
initial par le premier client utilisateur. Pour demander 
des réparations ou des pièces de rechange sous garantie 
pour des défauts de matériau et de fabrication, vous 
devez présenter la preuve d’un achat effectué dans les 
24 mois précédant la demande de service.

Notre garantie de 24 mois ne couvre pas les dommages 
causés par l’usure normale, les accidents, l’utilisation 
abusive, la négligence, le feu, le contact avec un 
liquide ou toute autre cause extérieure, les dommages 
résultant d’une utilisation non conforme au mode 
d’emploi, de l’utilisation avec un autre produit, d’une 
réparation ou d’un entretien mené par une personne 
non autorisée par nos services, les produits volés, ne 
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portant plus l’étiquette ou le numéro d’identification ou 
les produits dont ce numéro a été modifié. Des exemples 
d’usure normale comprennent : des roues et des tissus 
usés par l’utilisation régulière et la décoloration et la 
décomposition naturelle de couleurs et des matériaux 
dus à la vétusté du produit.

Que faire en cas de défauts :
Si des problèmes ou des défauts surviennent, le meilleur 
choix pour un service rapide est de consulter un 
revendeur agréé par nos services. Notre garantie de 24 
mois est reconnue par ceux-ci(1). Vous devez présenter la 
preuve d’un achat effectué dans les 24 mois précédant la 
demande de service. Cela est plus facile si vous obtenez 
l’approbation au préalable de votre demande auprès de 
nos services. Si vous soumettez une réclamation valide en 
vertu de cette garantie, nous pouvons vous demander de 
retourner votre produit au distributeur agréé ou de nous 
envoyer le produit conformément à nos instructions. 
Nous payerons les frais d’envoi et de retour si toutes les 
instructions sont correctement suivies. Les dommages 
et/ou défauts qui ne sont couverts ni par notre garantie 
ni par les droits légaux du consommateur et/ou les 
dommages et/ou défauts en rapport à des produits qui 
ne sont pas couverts par notre garantie peuvent être 
traités à un tarif raisonnable. 

Droits du consommateur :
Un consommateur a des droits légaux, en vertu de la 
législation applicable à la consommation, qui peuvent 
varier d’un pays à l’autre. Les droits du consommateur 
en vertu de la législation nationale applicable ne sont 
pas affectés par cette garantie.

Garantie à vie :
Bébé Confort offre aux utilisateurs initiaux une Garantie 
à vie fabricant volontaire soumise aux conditions 
générales publiées sur notre site Web :  
www.bebeconfort.com/lifetimewarranty. Pour demander 
cette Garantie à vie vous devez vous inscrire sur notre 
site Web.

Cette garantie est fournie par Dorel Pays-Bas. Nous 
sommes enregistrés aux Pays-Bas sous le numéro 
d’entreprise 17060920. Notre adresse commerciale 
est Korendijk 5, 5704 RD Helmond, Pays-Bas, et notre 
adresse postale est P.O. Box 6071, 5700 ET Helmond, 
Pays-Bas. 

Vous pouvez trouver les noms et les adresses des autres 
filiales du groupe Dorel à la dernière page de ce manuel 
et sur notre site Web pour la marque concernée.

(1) Les produits achetés auprès de détaillants ou de revendeurs qui 
ôtent ou changent les étiquettes ou les numéros d’identifications 
sont considérés comme non autorisés. Les produits achetés auprès 
de revendeurs non autorisés sont également considérés comme non 
autorisés. Aucune garantie ne s’applique à ces produits puisque leur 
authenticité ne peut pas être vérifiée.
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